Plaintiff did not specify an amount of damages 

in the Complaint, but prayed “for the relief set forth above, for attorney fees and the costs of this 

action, and for such other and further relief as this court deems just and proper, but in no event, for 

an amount greater than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000).”  (Id. at 11).     

On November 30, 2015, Defendant filed a Notice of Removal asserting that the court 

possessed jurisdiction over the matter because complete diversity of citizenship exists between the 

parties and the amount in controversy requirement is met.